



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APX OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,

APX/Appellant,

vs.

HDI GLOBAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

No. 393, 2021

On Appeal from the Superior Court of  
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. N21C-03-058 AML CCLD

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE**  
**HDI GLOBAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

Dated: April 28, 2022

OF COUNSEL:

Kristin C. Cummings

**ZELLE LLP**

901 Main Street

Suite 4000

Dallas, TX 75202

214.749.4218

Kristin A. Heres

**ZELLE LLP**

161 Worcester Road, Suite 502

Framingham, MA 02451

781.466.0732

John D. Balaguer (#2537)

**WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP**

Courthouse Square

600 N. King Street, Suite 800

Wilmington, DE 19801

302.467.4501

*Counsel for HDI Global Insurance  
Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....3

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....8

**A. The Parties**.....8

**B. APX’s Unsupported Claim Under the Policy** .....8

**C. The Policy Excludes Loss or Damage Caused by Virus** .....9

**ARGUMENT**.....12

**DECISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE POLICY EXCLUDES COVERAGE FOR APPELLANT’S CLAIM FOR ECONOMIC LOSSES DUE TO COVID-19**.....12

**A. Question Presented**.....12

**B. Standard and Scope of Review**.....13

**C. Merits of Argument**.....14

**1. The Policy’s Contamination Exclusion Unambiguously Bars Coverage**.....16

**2. APX’s flawed interpretation of the Policy violates the principles and canons of contract construction**.....27

**3. The Superior Court properly held that APX’s interpretation of the Policy’s Contamination Exclusion is unreasonable**.....32

**CONCLUSION**.....38

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>10012 Holdings Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.</i> , 21 F.4th 216 (2d Cir. Dec. 27, 2021).....	36
<i>AFM Mattress Co., LLC v. Motorists Commercial Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1725790 (E.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 2021) .....	25
<i>Aggie Investments, LLC v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 257439 (5th Cir. Jan. 6, 2022).....	36
<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins, Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002).....	28, 29
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2016 WL 7414218 (Del. Super. Dec. 21, 2016).....	23, 28
<i>Ascent Hospitality Management Co. LLC v. Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 2022 WL 130722 (11th Cir. Jan. 14, 2022).....	36
<i>Baker v. Oregon Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2022 WL 807592 (9th Cir. Mar 16, 2022) .....	36
<i>Body Physics v. Nationwide Ins.</i> , 524 F.Supp.3d 372 (D.N.J. Mar. 10, 2021) .....	29
<i>Bridal Expressions LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 5575753 (6th Cir. Nov. 30, 2021) .....	36
<i>The Brown Jug, Inc. v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	36
<i>Circus LV, LP v. AIG Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (D. Nev. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cosmetic Laser, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 554 F.Supp.3d 389 (D. Conn. Aug. 11, 2021).....	5, 34
<i>Crescent Plaza Hotel Owner, L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 303(7th Cir. 2021) .....	36

<i>Dakota Girls, LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F.4th 645 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	25, 36
<i>Deakyne v. Selective Ins. Co. of America</i> , 728 A.2d 569 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997) .....	14
<i>Downs Ford, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1138141 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2021) .....	29
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005) .....	13
<i>Edison Kennedy, LLC v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 510 F.Supp.3d 1116 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2021) .....	33
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997) .....	14
<i>Estes v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 23 F.4th 695 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	36
<i>Fleming.Ruvoldt PLLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 401883 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Feb. 1, 2022).....	5, 34
<i>Ford of Slidell, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Co.</i> , 2021 WL 5415846 (E.D. La. Nov. 19, 2021) .....	5, 18, 35
<i>Gadow v. Parker</i> , 865 A.2d 515 (Del. 2005) .....	13
<i>Gavrilides Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Mich. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 301555 (Ct. App. Feb. 1, 2022).....	37
<i>Gilreath Family &amp; Cosmetic Dentistry, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3870697 (11th Cir. Aug. 31, 2021) .....	36
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Cent. Okla., Inc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 704 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	36
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982) .....	4, 29

<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	31
<i>iBio, Inc. v. Fraunhofer USA, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4059257 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2016) .....	31
<i>Ind. Repertory Theatre v. Cincinnati Cas. Co.</i> , 180 N.E.3d 403 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022) .....	37
<i>Inns-by-the-Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 286 Cal. Rptr. 3d 576 (Ct. App. 2021) .....	36
<i>Jarden v. ACE American Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3280495 (Del. Super. Ct. July 30, 2021).....	15
<i>JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	5, 32
<i>Kahn v. Pa. Nat’l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 315 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2021).....	33
<i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1600831 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2021).....	24
<i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Philadelphia Indemnity Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 258569 (2d Cir. Jan. 28, 2022).....	36
<i>Lee v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 829651 (Ill. App. Ct., 1st Dist. Mar. 21, 2022).....	37
<i>Levy Ad Grp., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 816927 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2022) .....	36
<i>Levy v. Hartford</i> , 520 F.Supp.3d 1158 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2021) .....	25, 34
<i>Manhattan Partners v. American Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1016113 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2021) .....	25
<i>Mashallah, Inc. v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 311 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	36

<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) .....	13
<i>Mena Catering, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 512 F.Supp.3d 1309 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2021).....	33
<i>Monzo v. Nationwide Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 249 A.3d. 106, 2021 WL 926535 (Del. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 487 F.Supp.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Nail Nook, Inc. v. Hiscox Ins. Co.</i> , 2021-Ohio-4211 (Ct. App.) .....	36
<i>Northwell Health, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001) .....	14
<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	36
<i>Oz Fresh &amp; Healthy Food LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyds’s London</i> , 521 F.Supp.3d 1232 (S.D. Fl. Feb. 22, 2021).....	5, 32
<i>PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc. v. Houston Cas. Co.</i> , 647 F. App’x 112 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 504 F.Supp.3d 1191 .....	24
<i>Q Clothier New Orleans LLC et. al v. Twin City Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 29 F.4th 252 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	36
<i>Raymond H. Nahmad D.D.S. P.A. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 1178 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	33
<i>Rye Ridge Corp. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 535 F.Supp.3d 250 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2021) .....	26

<i>SA Hospitality Group, LLC v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 2022 WL 815683 (2d Cir. Mar. 18, 2022).....	36
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cin. Insurance Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 327 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	36
<i>Santo’s Italian Cafe LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	36
<i>Sanzo Enters., LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 182 N.E.3d 393 (Ohio Ct. App. 2021).....	36
<i>Scion Breckinridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	30
<i>Selane Prods. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4496471 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2021) .....	36
<i>Sportime Clubs LLC v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4027887 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Cnty. July 1, 2021).....	20
<i>St. Julian Wine Co. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1049875 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 19, 2021).....	24
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Hackendorn</i> , 605 A.2d 3 (Del. Super. Ct. 1991).....	22
<i>Sweet Berry Café, Inc. v. Soc’y Ins., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 780847 (Ill. App. Ct. 2022) .....	37
<i>Sycamore Partners Mgmt., L.P. v. Endurance Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4130631 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 2021) .....	31
<i>System Optics, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 2022 WL 616968 (6th Cir. Mar. 2, 2022) .....	36
<i>Terry Black’s Barbecue, LLC v. State Auto Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 22 F.4th 450 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	36
<i>Till Metro Ent. v. Covington Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 545 F.Supp.3d 1153 (N.D. Okla. June 28, 2021) .....	21

<i>Uncork and Create v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	36
<i>Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (W.D. Mo. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2021 WL 2792962 (8th Cir. Mar. 18, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
SUPR. CT. R. 8.....	30
